

No.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES EX REL.  
ADVOCATES FOR BASIC LEGAL EQUALITY, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN P. RELMAN  
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION  
STEPHEN M. DANE  
MICHAEL G. ALLEN  
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC  
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 728-1888

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

ANEEL L. CHABLANI  
GEORGE A. THOMAS  
ADVOCATES FOR BASIC  
LEGAL EQUALITY, INC.  
525 Jefferson Avenue, Suite 300  
Toledo, OH 43604  
(419) 255-0814

PAMELA S. KARLAN  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

July 2016

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
1. The False Claims Act .....	5
2. The FHA Mortgage Insurance Program .....	9
3. The <i>Qui Tam</i> Action .....	10
4. The Claimed Public Disclosures .....	12
5. The District Court’s Public Disclosure Decision .....	15
6. The Court of Appeals’ Decision .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	19
I. The Sixth Circuit’s reading of the public disclosure bar conflicts with decisions of the Seventh and Ninth Circuits. ....	19
II. The disagreement among the circuits is outcome-determinative .....	22
III. The issue is important and requires resolution by this Court .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## APPENDIX

Court of appeals opinion (Mar. 14, 2016).....	1a
District court memorandum opinion and order granting motion to dismiss (May 12, 2015) .....	12a
District court judgment (May 12, 2015) .....	34a
Court of appeals order denying petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc (Apr. 27, 2016) .....	35a
OCC, Interagency Review of Foreclosure Policies and Practices (Apr. 2011).....	36a
Consent Order, <i>In the Matter of: U.S. Bank National Association, Cincinnati, Ohio and U.S. Bank National Association ND, Fargo, North Dakota</i> (Apr. 13, 2011) .....	73a
Stipulation and Consent to the Issuance of a Consent Order, <i>In the Matter of: U.S. Bank National Association, Cincinnati, Ohio and U.S. Bank National Association ND, Fargo, North Dakota</i> (Apr. 13, 2011) .....	101a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	30
<i>Cause of Action v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Cook Cty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	7, 29
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 30, 31
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	30
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	31
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	29, 30
<i>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs. Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 19, 20, 22, 28, 29, 32
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	8, 30, 31
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011) .....	20, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	5

<i>United States ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 26, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Baltazar v. Warden</i> , 635 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 27, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009) .....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Goldberg v. Rush Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 680 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 20, 23, 25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Goldberg v. Rush Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2010), <i>rev'd</i> , 680 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. Wis. Bell, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	7, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 2013 WL 692798 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal R.R. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	5, 12, 29
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	6, 30

**Statutes and Rules**

12 U.S.C. § 1709 .....	9
12 U.S.C. § 1715u(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, 57 Stat. 609.....	7
Pub. L. No. 99-562, § 3, 100 Stat. 3153, 3157 (1986) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119, 901 (2010) .....	8
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 3729.....	5, 30
§ 3729(a) .....	6
§ 3729(a)(1)(B) .....	11
§ 3730(a) .....	6
§ 3730(b)(1) .....	6
§ 3730(b)(2) .....	6
§ 3730(b)(4)(B).....	6
§ 3730(b)(5) .....	6
§ 3730(c) .....	6
§ 3730(d)(1) .....	6
§ 3730(d)(2) .....	6
§ 3730(e) .....	6
§ 3730(e)(4) .....	4, 7, 32
§ 3730(e)(4)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3730(e)(4)(A)(i)–(iii).....	8



§ 3730(e)(4)(B) .....	8, 9, 21
§ 3732(b) .....	30
24 C.F.R. § 203.500 .....	10
24 C.F.R. § 203.501 .....	10
24 C.F.R. § 203.604 .....	10
24 C.F.R. § 203.605 .....	10
<b>Other</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986) .....	29
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) .....	7, 29
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>The Federal Housing Administration (FHA)</i> , <a href="http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/housing/fhahistory">http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src= program_offices/housing/fhahistory</a> .....	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Historical Census of Housing Tables</i> , <a href="https://www.census.gov/hhes/www/housing/census/historic/owner.html">https://www.census.gov/hhes/www/ housing/census/historic/owner.html</a> . .....	9
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.5 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2015 (Dec. 3, 2015), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-35-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2015">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/ justice-department-recovers-over-35-billion-false- claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2015</a> . .....	29
